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PRESS STATEMENT

Additions and Amendments to MRA Regulations

Annex A-1 sets out the additions and amendments (highlighted in bold)
to MRA Regulations for implementation.

Applications for Assistant Trainer Licences

2 Teh Ming Wan and Ms Lisa Ann O'Shea were granted Assistant Trainer
licences for the remaining of the 2016 racing season and 2017 racing season. They
are attached to Trainers Anna Marie Scott and Rangi Bruce Marsh respectively.

Applications for Stable Supervisor Licences

3 The following persons were granted Stable Supervisor licences for the
remaining of the 2016 racing season and 2017 racing season:

Stable Supervisor Employer (Trainer)
A Nagarajan a/l Supromaniam Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam
2 Philip Houghton Frank William Maynard
3 Yasunathan a/l Thiuyamnathan Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam

4 Soo Khoon Beng Daniel Francis Meagher



Renewal of Licences for the 2017 Racing Season

4 Licences of 59 Trainers (Annex A-2), 44 Assistant Trainers (Annex A-3)
and 45 Stable Supervisors (Annex A-4) were renewed for the 2017 racing season.

MRA-Approved Spelling Stations for 2017

5 Four spelling stations were approved as MRA approved spelling stations
for 2016. The spelling stations are:

A

2

Equine Spelling (M) Sdn Bhd
Hillsview Spelling Station
Ponderosa Spelling Resort

Racehorse Spelling Station Sdn Bhd

Issued by Secretary, MRA (Singapore)



Annex A-1

ADDITIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO MRA REGULATIONS

MISCELLANEOUS
Prohibited Substances and Threshold Levels

Regulation 45.3 [Amended regulation to be effective immediately.]

Without prejudice to the generality of these Regulations, Prohibited Substances
(Riders and Other Persons) in Malaysia shall exclude the following:

(@)  Alcohol at or below a concentration of 0.02% on a breath analyser.
(b)  Cannabinoids at or below a concentration of 15 microgram per litre of urine

and 10 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

(c)  Dextromethorphan or dextrorphan at or below a concentration of 500
microgram per litre in urine and 1 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

(d)  Ephedrine or pseudoephedrine at or below a concentration of 500 microgram
per litre in urine and 50 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

(e)  Diuretics at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine.

(f) Codeine at or below a concentration of 300 microgram per litre in urine and
30 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

Regulation 45.3A [Added regulation to be effective immediately.]

Without prejudice to the generality of these Regulations, Prohibited
Substances (Riders and Other Persons) in Singapore shall exclude the
following:

(a)  Alcohol at or below a concentration of 0.02% on a breath analyser.



(b)  Dextromethorphan or dextrorphan at or below a concentration of 500
microgram per litre in urine and 1 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

(c) Ephedrine or pseudoephedrine at or below a concentration of 500
microgram per litre in urine and 50 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

(d)  Diuretics at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine.

(e) Codeine at or below a concentration of 300 microgram per litre in urine
and 30 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

Schedule of Fees

Regulation 47 [Amended regulation to be effective from 1 January 2017]

FEESINS$ FEESINRM

1 Registration of Owner Membership (From 1 456.00 1,140.00
January to 31 December)
2 Registration of Owner Membership (From 1 July 240.00 600.00
to 31 December)
3 Renewal of Owner Membership 456.00 1,140.00
4 Registration of Horse 40.00 100.00
5 Registration of Assumed Name 40.00 100.00
6 Change of Constitution of Assumed Name 40.00 100.00
7 Change of Name of Horse 800.00 2,000.00
8 Change of Assumed Name 40.00 100.00
9 Registration / Renewal of Racing Colours 40.00 100.00
10 Sale of Horse (Transfer) 80.00 200.00
11 Registration / Renewal of Licence of Stable 40.00 100.00

Supervisor/Stable Manager



12
13

14

15
16
17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24
25

26

27

28

Registration / Renewal of Licence of Syce
Registration / Renewal of Licence of Track Rider

Registration / Renewal of Licence of Senior
Track Rider

Registration / Renewal of Licence of Farrier
Registration / Renewal of Licence of Stable Clerk
Registration / Renewal of Licence of Valet

Application for Licence (Syce, Senior Track
Rider, Track Rider, Farrier, Stable Clerk, Valet)

Application for Licence (Stable Supervisor)

Application for Licence (Stable Manager)
Registration / Renewal of Licence of Trainer

Registration / Renewal of Licence of Assistant
Trainer

Application for Licence (Professional Trainer and
Assistant Trainer)

Registration / Renewal of Spelling Station
Registration / Renewal of Horse Float

Lodgement of Appeal to Racing Stewards
(under Rule 9(4)(a))

Lodgement of Appeal to MRA Committee
(under Rule 9(4)(a))

Lodgement of Appeal to Appeal Panel
(under Rule 9(4)(b))

FEESINS$ FEESINRM

10.00
10.00

20.00

10.00
10.00
10.00

50.00

250.00
500.00

160.00

80.00

800.00

100.00
100.00

1,000.00

4,000.00

2,000.00

25.00
25.00

50.00

25.00
25.00
25.00

125.00

625.00
1,250.00

400.00

200.00

2,000.00

250.00
250.00

2,500.00

10,000.00

5,000.00



29

30

31

Retrieval of Racing Information for the
past 1 year to current

Retrieval of Racing Information from the
past 5 years to current

Retrieval of Racing Information for above
past 5 years (maximum up to past 10 years)

FEESINS$ FEES INRM

300.00 750.00
500.00 1,250.00
1,000.00 2,500.00



Annex A-2

TRAINERS' LICENCES FOR THE 2017 RACING SEASON

BASED AT PNTC

D O A WN -

Asogan a/l Thangaraju
Lim Hoon Seng

Ng Yuen Peng, Bonny
Robert, Cecil William

Sharee Kim Hamilton @ Siti Sarina Hamilton

Tan Eng Tee, Jerome

BASED AT PRTC

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Chong Keng Leong
Coetzee, Kevin Felix

Cook, Stephen John

Hoy Kee Poh

Ismadi bin Ismail

Lee Choong Leng, Peter
Leong Poh Keong

Nor Azman bin Mohamed Ali
Seet Guay Ngoh, Evelyn
Shanmugan a/l Subramaniam
van Breukelen, Evert

Wong Kong Fatt



BASED AT SLTC

19 Danis Luke Navaratnam

20 Dunderdale, Simon Robert
21 Jensen, Robyn Anne

22 Lawson, Moy

23 Leck Tin Hong, Charles

24 Lim Boon Thong, Johnny

25 Lim Woei Chet, Wayne

26 Lines, Richard Victor

27 Maynard, Frank William

28 Mohd Sukri bin Mohd Mokrim
29 Murphy, Daniel James

30 Scott, Anna Maree

31 Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam
32 Tan Soo Beng

33 Thwaites, Malcolm Peter

(Restricted Licence - Train and race horses in Malaysia only.)

BASED AT SNTC

34 Baertschiger, Donald Shane
35 Brown, Clifford lan

36 Burridge, Steven Harold

37 Clements, Michael John

38 Dragon, Leticia Anne

39 Gray, Stephen

40 Hill, David Michael



41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Khoo Peng Ann, Leslie
Kieser, Theodore Ruben
Koh Chor Yung, Desmond
Kok Teik Wai, David

Kuah Cheng Tee

Lam Wai Yun, Steven
Laxon, Laurie Kevin
Marsh, Rangi Bruce
Meagher, Daniel Francis
Mohd Yusof bin Othman
Mok Zhan Lun

O'Hara, John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
Peters, James Francis
Shaw, Patrick Bernard
Takaoka, Hideyuki

Tan Hai Wang, Alwin

Tan Hor Khoon

Walker, Mark William
Yeoh Kheng Soon, Sonny



Annex A-3

ASSISTANT TRAINERS' LICENCES FOR THE 2017 RACING SEASON

S/No Assistant Trainers

Based at PNTC

1.

Arumugam a/l Palani

Based at PRTC
2. Mohamed Morli bin Baharu
3.  Prakash a/l Subramaniam
4. Deva Raj a/l Subramaniam
5.  Muhamad Shafie bin Mursidi
6. Ooi Tang Beng
Based at SLTC
7. Tan Khong Wah
8. Veloo a/l Kanniah
9. Lim Shung You
10. Ward Jody Michael
11.  Siva Kumar a/l D.Subramaniam
12.  Thwaites lan Declan

Attached to Trainers

Tan Eng Tee Jerome

Chong Keng Leong

Lee Choong Leng Peter
Leong Poh Keong

Nor Azman bin Mohamed Ali

Van Breukelen Evert

Lim Boon Thong Johnny

Lim Boon Thong Johnny

Lim Woei Chet

Lines Richard Victor
Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam

Thwaites Malcolm Peter



S/No Assistant Trainers

Based at SNTC

13. Bailey Scott Thomas Baertschiger Shane Donald

14.  Fitzsimmons Timothy Luke Brown Clifford lan

15.  Barnicott Julie Anne Burridge Steven Harold

16. Lim Lee Chet Burridge Steven Harold

17.  White Michael Hunter Clements Michael John

18.  Hutton Peter Gray Stephen

19. Mogana Selvan a/l S Ramiah Gray Stephen

20.  Hill Samantha Shelly Hill David Michael

21. Tan Kah Soon Hill David Michael

22.  Khoo Wui Kuan Khoo Peng Ann Leslie

23. Lee SooHin Khoo Peng Ann Leslie

24. Mahadi bin Taib Kieser Theodore Ruben

25.  Young Keah Yong Koh Chor Yung Desmond

26. Chin Chee Wei Adrien Kok Teik Wai David

27. Lek Thing Chiew Kok Teik Wai David

28. Loh Kin Kuen Lam Wai Yuen Steven

29. Muhd Shah Eddie Wong @ Lam Wai Yuen Steven
Wong See Keng

30. Ellis Shane Keith Laxon Laurie Kevin

31.  Jasuli bin Sulaiman Laxon Laurie Kevin

32. Ong Koon Yew Jason Marsh Rangi Bruce

33. Lim Sin Yan Jason Mok Zhan Lun

34. Teo Chen Hao Aaric Mok Zhan Lun

Attached to Trainers

35.  Crutchley Stephen Graham
36. Mohd Shabhril bin Abdul Ghani
37. Mok Hui Hui Michelle

38.  Zairi bin Othman

39. Detert Jacqueline Lee

O’Hara John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
O’Hara John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
O’Hara John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
Peters James Francis
Shaw Patrick Bernard

40.  Le Grange Ricardo Shaw Patrick Bernard



S/No Assistant Trainers

Based at SNTC

41.

42,
43,
44.

D Zulkifliy bin Ismail

Tan Hor Kiat
Clutterbuck Garry Alfred
Saimee bin Jumaat

Attached to Trainers

Tan Hai Wang Alwin

Tan Hor Khoon
Walker Mark William
Yeoh Kheng Soon Sonny



S/No

11

STABLE SUPERVISORS FOR THE 2017 RACING SEASON

Stable Supervisor

Based at PNTC

© N o g k0N =

Paramalingam a/l Veeran

Annas bin Imam

Mohd Eirwan bin Khalid
Surfardi bin Soaidi
Ananthen a/l Kuppan
Ismail bin Safari

Oh Seng Hong

Ch’ng Chong Pee

Based at PRTC
9. Lau Tuck Kok
10.  Amirul Dinie bin Ismadi
11. Khoo Siew Hock
12. Hah Kee Choy
13. Chen Phoon Sing
14. Khor Peng Hwa

13

Attached to Trainer

Asogan a/l Thangaraju
Ng Yuen Peng Bonny
Ng Yuen Peng Bonny
Ng Yuen Peng Bonny
Robert Cecil William
Robert Cecil William
Robert Cecil William

Tan Eng Tee Jerome

Chong Keng Leong
Ismadi bin Ismail

Leong Poh Keong

Annex A-3

Nor Azman bin Mohamed Ali

Seet Guay Ngoh Evelyn

Van Breukelen Evert



S/No

Stable Supervisor

Based at SLTC

15.
16.
17.
18.

10.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.
25.
26.

Loo Khai Meng
Abd Rhuzaine bin Abd Rahman
Muthukumar a/l Gurusamy Servai

Tan Eng Peow

Balan a/l Kanapathy
Zainawi bin Mudhar

Baskaran a/l Peter Selvanathan
Goh Khong Sye Henry

Ma Victoria Guerra @ Maria binti
Abdullah

Teh Ming Wan
Yusfaizal bin Mohamed Yusoff
Hamzah bin Ab Hamid

14

Attached to Trainer

Lim Boon Thong Johnny
Lines Richard Victor

Maynard Frank William

Mohamed Sukri bin Mohamed
Mokrim

Moy Lawson
Moy Lawson
Murphy Daniel James
Murphy Daniel James

Murphy Daniel James

Scott Anna Maree
Scott Anna Maree

Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam



S/No  Stable Supervisor
Based at SNTC

27. Bock Christopher James

28. Aswadi bin Abu

29. Mohamed Airy bin Mohamed

Hanafiah

30. A Anandhan a/l A Alagan

31. Ahmad bin Phari

32. Vickneswaran a/l Marigapan
33. Kalaimani a/l Dewadasan
34. Au Chek Seng

35. Chia Kwok Luen Alan

36. Parama Sivan a/l M S Veerapen
37 Sirgena binte Akbar @ Sireena

Khin

38. Koh Chon Wei

39. Hatano Ryohei

40. Jafriza bin Amat

41. Leong Yoon Fei

42. Matchenon bin Masduki

43. Shaugi bin Soaidi

44, Azmandi bin Ismail

45. Zainal bin Sawir

Attached to Trainer

Brown Clifford lan
Clements Michael John

Clements Michael John

Dragon Leticia Anne
Dragon Leticia Anne
Gray Stephen

Hill David Michael

Koh Chor Yung Desmond
Kok Teik Wai David

Mok Zhan Lun

Mok Zhan Lun

O’Hara John

Takaoka Hideyuki
Takaoka Hideyuki

Tan Hai Wang Alwin

Tan Hor Khoon

Walker Mark William
Yeoh Kheng Soon Sonny
Yeoh Kheng Soon Sonny



