MALAYAN RACING ASSOCIATION Persatuan Lumba Kuda Malaya



1 Turf Club Avenue, #02-03 Singapore Racecourse, Singapore 738078. Telephone: (65) 6879 1900 Facsimile: (65) 6879 1910

15 November 2016

The Racing/Sports Editor

PRESS STATEMENT

Additions and Amendments to MRA Regulations

Annex A-1 sets out the additions and amendments (highlighted in bold) to MRA Regulations for implementation.

Applications for Assistant Trainer Licences

Teh Ming Wan and Ms Lisa Ann O'Shea were granted Assistant Trainer licences for the remaining of the 2016 racing season and 2017 racing season. They are attached to Trainers Anna Marie Scott and Rangi Bruce Marsh respectively.

Applications for Stable Supervisor Licences

The following persons were granted Stable Supervisor licences for the remaining of the 2016 racing season and 2017 racing season:

	Stable Supervisor	Employer (Trainer)
.1	Nagarajan a/l Supromaniam	Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam
.2	Philip Houghton	Frank William Maynard
.3	Yasunathan a/l Thiuyamnathan	Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam
.4	Soo Khoon Beng	Daniel Francis Meagher

Renewal of Licences for the 2017 Racing Season

4 Licences of 59 Trainers (Annex A-2), 44 Assistant Trainers (Annex A-3) and 45 Stable Supervisors (Annex A-4) were renewed for the 2017 racing season.

MRA-Approved Spelling Stations for 2017

- Four spelling stations were approved as MRA approved spelling stations for 2016. The spelling stations are:
 - .1 Equine Spelling (M) Sdn Bhd
 - .2 Hillsview Spelling Station
 - .3 Ponderosa Spelling Resort
 - .4 Racehorse Spelling Station Sdn Bhd

Issued by Secretary, MRA (Singapore)

ADDITIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO MRA REGULATIONS

MISCELLANEOUS

Prohibited Substances and Threshold Levels

Regulation 45.3 [Amended regulation to be effective immediately.]

Without prejudice to the generality of these Regulations, Prohibited Substances (Riders and Other Persons) in Malaysia shall exclude the following:

- (a) Alcohol at or below a concentration of 0.02% on a breath analyser.
- (b) Cannabinoids at or below a concentration of 15 microgram per litre of urine and 10 microgram per litre in oral fluid.
- (c) Dextromethorphan or dextrorphan at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine and 1 microgram per litre in oral fluid.
- (d) Ephedrine or pseudoephedrine at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine and 50 microgram per litre in oral fluid.
- (e) Diuretics at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine.
- (f) Codeine at or below a concentration of 300 microgram per litre in urine and 30 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

Regulation 45.3A [Added regulation to be effective immediately.]

Without prejudice to the generality of these Regulations, Prohibited Substances (Riders and Other Persons) in Singapore shall exclude the following:

(a) Alcohol at or below a concentration of 0.02% on a breath analyser.

- (b) Dextromethorphan or dextrorphan at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine and 1 microgram per litre in oral fluid.
- (c) Ephedrine or pseudoephedrine at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine and 50 microgram per litre in oral fluid.
- (d) Diuretics at or below a concentration of 500 microgram per litre in urine.
- (e) Codeine at or below a concentration of 300 microgram per litre in urine and 30 microgram per litre in oral fluid.

Schedule of Fees

Regulation 47 [Amended regulation to be effective from 1 January 2017]

		FEES IN S\$	FEES IN RM
1	Registration of Owner Membership (From 1 January to 31 December)	456.00	1,140.00
2	Registration of Owner Membership (From 1 July to 31 December)	240.00	600.00
3	Renewal of Owner Membership	456.00	1,140.00
4	Registration of Horse	40.00	100.00
5	Registration of Assumed Name	40.00	100.00
6	Change of Constitution of Assumed Name	40.00	100.00
7	Change of Name of Horse	800.00	2,000.00
8	Change of Assumed Name	40.00	100.00
9	Registration / Renewal of Racing Colours	40.00	100.00
10	Sale of Horse (Transfer)	80.00	200.00
11	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Stable Supervisor/Stable Manager	40.00	100.00

		FEES IN S\$	FEES IN RM
12	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Syce	10.00	25.00
13	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Track Rider	10.00	25.00
14	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Senior Track Rider	20.00	50.00
15	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Farrier	10.00	25.00
16	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Stable Clerk	10.00	25.00
17	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Valet	10.00	25.00
18	Application for Licence (Syce, Senior Track Rider, Track Rider, Farrier, Stable Clerk, Valet)	50.00	125.00
19	Application for Licence (Stable Supervisor)	250.00	625.00
20	Application for Licence (Stable Manager)	500.00	1,250.00
21	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Trainer	160.00	400.00
22	Registration / Renewal of Licence of Assistant Trainer	80.00	200.00
23	Application for Licence (Professional Trainer and Assistant Trainer)	800.00	2,000.00
24	Registration / Renewal of Spelling Station	100.00	250.00
25	Registration / Renewal of Horse Float	100.00	250.00
26	Lodgement of Appeal to Racing Stewards (under Rule 9(4)(a))	1,000.00	2,500.00
27	Lodgement of Appeal to MRA Committee (under Rule 9(4)(a))	4,000.00	10,000.00
28	Lodgement of Appeal to Appeal Panel (under Rule 9(4)(b))	2,000.00	5,000.00

		FEES IN S\$	FEES IN RM
29	Retrieval of Racing Information for the past 1 year to current	300.00	750.00
30	Retrieval of Racing Information from the past 5 years to current	500.00	1,250.00
31	Retrieval of Racing Information for above past 5 years (maximum up to past 10 years)	1,000.00	2,500.00

Annex A-2

TRAINERS' LICENCES FOR THE 2017 RACING SEASON

BASED AT PNTC

- 1 Asogan a/l Thangaraju
- 2 Lim Hoon Seng
- 3 Ng Yuen Peng, Bonny
- 4 Robert, Cecil William
- 5 Sharee Kim Hamilton @ Siti Sarina Hamilton
- 6 Tan Eng Tee, Jerome

BASED AT PRTC

- 7 Chong Keng Leong
- 8 Coetzee, Kevin Felix
- 9 Cook, Stephen John
- 10 Hoy Kee Poh
- 11 Ismadi bin Ismail
- 12 Lee Choong Leng, Peter
- 13 Leong Poh Keong
- 14 Nor Azman bin Mohamed Ali
- 15 Seet Guay Ngoh, Evelyn
- 16 Shanmugan a/l Subramaniam
- 17 van Breukelen, Evert
- 18 Wong Kong Fatt

BASED AT SLTC

19	Danis Luke Navaratnam
20	Dunderdale, Simon Robert
21	Jensen, Robyn Anne
22	Lawson, Moy
23	Leck Tin Hong, Charles
24	Lim Boon Thong, Johnny
25	Lim Woei Chet, Wayne
26	Lines, Richard Victor
27	Maynard, Frank William
28	Mohd Sukri bin Mohd Mokrim
29	Murphy, Daniel James
30	Scott, Anna Maree
31	Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam
32	Tan Soo Beng
33	Thwaites, Malcolm Peter
	(Restricted Licence - Train and race horses in Malaysia only.)

BASED AT SNTC

34	Baertschiger, Donald Shane
35	Brown, Clifford Ian
36	Burridge, Steven Harold
37	Clements, Michael John
38	Dragon, Leticia Anne
39	Gray, Stephen
40	Hill, David Michael

- 7 -

41	Knoo Peng Ann, Leslie
42	Kieser, Theodore Ruben
43	Koh Chor Yung, Desmond
44	Kok Teik Wai, David
45	Kuah Cheng Tee
46	Lam Wai Yun, Steven
47	Laxon, Laurie Kevin
48	Marsh, Rangi Bruce
49	Meagher, Daniel Francis
50	Mohd Yusof bin Othman
51	Mok Zhan Lun
52	O'Hara, John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
53	Peters, James Francis
54	Shaw, Patrick Bernard
55	Takaoka, Hideyuki
56	Tan Hai Wang, Alwin
57	Tan Hor Khoon
58	Walker, Mark William

Yeoh Kheng Soon, Sonny

59

Annex A-3

ASSISTANT TRAINERS' LICENCES FOR THE 2017 RACING SEASON

S/No Assistant Trainers Attached to Trainers Based at PNTC 1. Arumugam a/l Palani Tan Eng Tee Jerome Based at PRTC 2. Mohamed Morli bin Baharu Chong Keng Leong 3. Prakash a/l Subramaniam Lee Choong Leng Peter 4. Deva Raj a/l Subramaniam Leong Poh Keong 5. Muhamad Shafie bin Mursidi Nor Azman bin Mohamed Ali 6. Ooi Tang Beng Van Breukelen Evert **Based at SLTC**

7. Tan Khong Wah Lim Boon Thong Johnny 8. Veloo a/l Kanniah Lim Boon Thong Johnny 9. Lim Shung You Lim Woei Chet 10. Ward Jody Michael Lines Richard Victor 11. Siva Kumar a/I D.Subramaniam Selvakumaran a/I Ponnampalam 12. Thwaites Ian Declan Thwaites Malcolm Peter

<u>S/No</u>	Assistant Trainers	Attached to Trainers
<u>Based</u>	at SNTC	
13.	Bailey Scott Thomas	Baertschiger Shane Donald
14.	Fitzsimmons Timothy Luke	Brown Clifford Ian
15.	Barnicott Julie Anne	Burridge Steven Harold
16.	Lim Lee Chet	Burridge Steven Harold
17.	White Michael Hunter	Clements Michael John
18.	Hutton Peter	Gray Stephen
19.	Mogana Selvan a/l S Ramiah	Gray Stephen
20.	Hill Samantha Shelly	Hill David Michael
21.	Tan Kah Soon	Hill David Michael
22.	Khoo Wui Kuan	Khoo Peng Ann Leslie
23.	Lee Soo Hin	Khoo Peng Ann Leslie
24.	Mahadi bin Taib	Kieser Theodore Ruben
25.	Young Keah Yong	Koh Chor Yung Desmond
26.	Chin Chee Wei Adrien	Kok Teik Wai David
27.	Lek Thing Chiew	Kok Teik Wai David
28.	Loh Kin Kuen	Lam Wai Yuen Steven
29.	Muhd Shah Eddie Wong @ Wong See Keng	Lam Wai Yuen Steven
30.	Ellis Shane Keith	Laxon Laurie Kevin
31.	Jasuli bin Sulaiman	Laxon Laurie Kevin
32.	Ong Koon Yew Jason	Marsh Rangi Bruce
33.	Lim Sin Yan Jason	Mok Zhan Lun
34.	Teo Chen Hao Aaric	Mok Zhan Lun
35.	Crutchley Stephen Graham	O'Hara John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
36.	Mohd Shahril bin Abdul Ghani	O'Hara John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
37.	Mok Hui Hui Michelle	O'Hara John Fitzgerald Ceineidi
38.	Zairi bin Othman	Peters James Francis
39.	Detert Jacqueline Lee	Shaw Patrick Bernard
40.	Le Grange Ricardo	Shaw Patrick Bernard

<u>S/No</u>	Assistant Trainers	Attached to Trainers
Based	l at SNTC	
41.	D Zulkifliy bin Ismail	Tan Hai Wang Alwin
42.	Tan Hor Kiat	Tan Hor Khoon
43.	Clutterbuck Garry Alfred	Walker Mark William
44.	Saimee bin Jumaat	Yeoh Khena Soon Sonny

Annex A-3

STABLE SUPERVISORS FOR THE 2017 RACING SEASON

13.

14.

Chen Phoon Sing

Khor Peng Hwa

S/No	Stable Supervisor	Attached to Trainer	
Based :	at PNTC		
1.	Paramalingam a/l Veeran	Asogan a/l Thangaraju	
2.	Annas bin Imam	Ng Yuen Peng Bonny	
3.	Mohd Eirwan bin Khalid	Ng Yuen Peng Bonny	
4.	Surfardi bin Soaidi	Ng Yuen Peng Bonny	
5.	Ananthen a/l Kuppan	Robert Cecil William	
6.	Ismail bin Safari	Robert Cecil William	
7.	Oh Seng Hong	Robert Cecil William	
8.	Ch'ng Chong Pee	Tan Eng Tee Jerome	
Based at PRTC			
9.	Lau Tuck Kok	Chong Keng Leong	
10.	Amirul Dinie bin Ismadi	Ismadi bin Ismail	
11.	Khoo Siew Hock	Leong Poh Keong	
12.	Hah Kee Choy	Nor Azman bin Mohamed Ali	

Seet Guay Ngoh Evelyn

Van Breukelen Evert

S/No	Stable Supervisor	Attached to Trainer
Based a	t SLTC	
15.	Loo Khai Meng	Lim Boon Thong Johnny
16.	Abd Rhuzaine bin Abd Rahman	Lines Richard Victor
17.	Muthukumar a/l Gurusamy Servai	Maynard Frank William
18.	Tan Eng Peow	Mohamed Sukri bin Mohamed Mokrim
19.	Balan a/l Kanapathy	Moy Lawson
20.	Zainawi bin Mudhar	Moy Lawson
21.	Baskaran a/l Peter Selvanathan	Murphy Daniel James
22.	Goh Khong Sye Henry	Murphy Daniel James
23.	Ma Victoria Guerra @ Maria binti Abdullah	Murphy Daniel James
24.	Teh Ming Wan	Scott Anna Maree
25.	Yusfaizal bin Mohamed Yusoff	Scott Anna Maree
26.	Hamzah bin Ab Hamid	Selvakumaran a/l Ponnampalam

<u>S/No</u>	Stable Supervisor	Attached to Trainer		
Based at SNTC				
27.	Bock Christopher James	Brown Clifford Ian		
28.	Aswadi bin Abu	Clements Michael John		
29.	Mohamed Airy bin Mohamed Hanafiah	Clements Michael John		
30.	A Anandhan a/l A Alagan	Dragon Leticia Anne		
31.	Ahmad bin Phari	Dragon Leticia Anne		
32.	Vickneswaran a/l Marigapan	Gray Stephen		
33.	Kalaimani a/l Dewadasan	Hill David Michael		
34.	Au Chek Seng	Koh Chor Yung Desmond		
35.	Chia Kwok Luen Alan	Kok Teik Wai David		
36.	Parama Sivan a/l M S Veerapen	Mok Zhan Lun		
37.	Sireena binte Akbar @ Sireena Khin	Mok Zhan Lun		
38.	Koh Chon Wei	O'Hara John		
39.	Hatano Ryohei	Takaoka Hideyuki		
40.	Jafriza bin Amat	Takaoka Hideyuki		
41.	Leong Yoon Fei	Tan Hai Wang Alwin		
42.	Matchenon bin Masduki	Tan Hor Khoon		
43.	Shaugi bin Soaidi	Walker Mark William		
44.	Azmandi bin Ismail	Yeoh Kheng Soon Sonny		
45.	Zainal bin Sawir	Yeoh Kheng Soon Sonny		